# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	December 19, 2022	06:40 a.m.	22-07226
Date/Time occurred:	December 18, 2022	10:22 p.m.	
То:	Erin Smith Acting City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
Ву:	Lieutenant Brian Foster		
Incident:	Emergency Response Vehicle D	eployment	
Location Occurred:	Oakland Police Department Age	ncy Assist	

SUMMARY:

At the listed date and time the Oakland Police Department contacted the Alameda Police Department to request the use of the Emergency Response Vehicle to assist them with an incident (Assault with a deadly weapon/shooting) in their jurisdiction. APD personnel responded to the location in Oakland to provide the ERV to assist with the incident. The incident was resolved peacefully, and APD personnel returned the ERV to Alameda at 12:07 am. This report was taken for documentation only, and therefore this information is available for public release.

Further follow-up by:	Lt. Brian Foster	CIRT Commander
	510-337-8339	

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	December 18, 2022	03:55 p.m.	22-07212
Date/Time occurred:	December 18, 2022	09:40 a.m.	
То:	Erin Smith Acting City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
Ву:	Lieutenant Brian Foster		
Incident:	Emergency Response Vehicle D	eployment	
Location Occurred:	Oakland Police Department Age	ncy Assist	

SUMMARY:

At the listed date and time the Oakland Police Department contacted the Alameda Police Department to request the use of the Emergency Response Vehicle to assist them with an incident (armed violent felony investigation) in their jurisdiction. APD personnel responded to the location in Oakland to provide the ERV to assist with the incident. The incident was resolved peacefully, and APD personnel returned the ERV to Alameda at 2:30 pm. This report was taken for documentation only, and therefore this information is available for public release.

Further follow-up by:	Lt. Brian Foster	CIRT Commander
	510-337-8339	

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	January 30, 2023	8:30 p.m.	23-00741
Date/Time occurred:	January 30, 2023	4:20 p.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
Ву:	Lieutenant Scott Dole		
Incident:	Brandishing		
Location Occurred:	1800 block Wilma Chan Way		

SUMMARY:

On the listed date and time, the Alameda Police Department received a suspicious circumstance call involving a male holding a firearm. Responding officers located an adult male suspect, who brandished an apparent handgun at the officers. A less-lethal option was utilized to subdue the suspect without further incident. Although the object was shaped and held like a firearm, it was later determined to be a torch lighter. After the incident, the suspect made statements that his intention was suicide by cop. The suspect was transported to a local hospital for medical evaluation and he was released with minor injury. The suspect was booked at Santa Rita Jail.

Further follow-up by:	Sergeant Spencer Mountain
	Supervisor, Violent Crimes Unit
	(510) 337-8336

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	February 2, 2023	8:00 a.m.	23-00795
Date/Time occurred:	February 2, 2023	5:00 a.m.	
To:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
Ву:	Sergeant Kevin Hor	ikoshi	
Incident:	Emergency Respo	onse Vehicle	Deployment
Location Occurred:	US Marshals Servic	e Agency Ass	sist

SUMMARY:

On the listed date and time, the Alameda Police Department assisted the US Marshals Service with a felony arrest operation in the City of Oakland. The US Marshals Service requested the use of the Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) during this incident. APD personnel responded to the location in Oakland to provide the ERV to assist with the incident. The incident was resolved peacefully, and APD personnel returned the ERV to Alameda at 6:30 am. This information is available for pubic release.

Further follow-up by:	Lieutenant Brian Foster
	CIRT Commander
	(510) 337-8339

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	February 16, 2023	9:00 a.m.	23-01108
Date/Time occurred:	February 16, 2023	5:00 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
By:	Sergeant Kevin Hor	ikoshi	
Incident:	Emergency Respo	onse Vehicle	Deployment
Location Occurred:	Oakland Police Dep	partment Ager	ncy Assist

SUMMARY:

On the listed date and time, the Alameda Police Department assisted the Oakland Police Department with a felony arrest operation in the City of Oakland. The Oakland Police Department requested the use of the Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) during this incident. APD personnel responded to the location in Oakland to provide the ERV to assist with the incident. The incident was resolved peacefully, and APD personnel returned the ERV to Alameda at 7:00 am. This information is available for public release.

Further follow-up by:	Lieutenant Brian Foster
	CIRT Commander
	(510) 337-8339

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	April 20, 2023	12:30 p.m.	23-02615
Date/Time occurred:	April 20, 2023	8:30 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
By:	Lieutenant Erik Klaus		
Incident:	Emergency Response Vehi	icle Deployme	nt
Location Occurred:	United States Marshals Agen	icy Assist	

SUMMARY:

On the listed date and time, the Alameda Police Department assisted the United States Marshals with a high-risk violent felony arrest operation in the City of Oakland. The United States Marshals requested the use of the Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV)during this operation. APD personnel responded to the location in Oakland, where the ERV was used to assist. The incident was resolved peacefully, and APD personnel returned the Emergency Response Vehicle to Alameda at 12:00 p.m. This information is for public release.

Further follow-up by:	Lieutenant Brian Foster
	CIRT Commander
	510-337-8339

## SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	May 17, 2023	08:45 p.m.
Date/Time occurred:	May 17, 2023	03:00 p.m.
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager	
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police	
By:	Lieutenant Ryan DeRespini	
Incident:	Felony Arrest / ERV Deployment	
Location Occurred:	2000 block of 38 <sup>th</sup> Ave Oakland	

#### SUMMARY:

At the listed date, time and location, an adult male and adult female were taken into custody in relation to several violent felonies committed in the Greater Bay Area. These investigations included, but were not limited to, assaults with a firearm, catalytic converter theft, auto theft, auto burglary, and brandishing a firearm. At the time of this report, it is believed these suspects could be responsible for between 15 and 20 separate felony investigations in the City of Alameda. This complex investigation involved the use of several forms of technology and collaboration with the California Highway Patrol, Oakland Police Department, and Alameda County Sheriff's Office. Members of the Alameda Police Department's Bureau of Support Services and Critical Incident Response Team worked tirelessly to bring today's event to a peaceful resolution. While today's efforts were instrumental in solving several cases, these investigations are still ongoing and none of this information is for public release. The Emergency Response Vehicle was deployed during this operation.

Further follow-up by:	Sgt. Spencer Mountain
	Supervisor, Investigations Division
	510-337-8336

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	July 4, 2023	2:00 p.m.	22-04466
Date/Time occurred:	July 4, 2023	7:00 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
Ву:	Lieutenant Brian Foster		
Incident:	Deployment of the ERV		
Location Occurred:	1800 blk Grand St		

SUMMARY:

At the listed date, time and location, the Alameda Police Department Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) was deployed to a staging location in support of the Alameda 4<sup>th</sup> of July Parade. The ERV stayed at the staging location for the duration of the event, and was not deployed operationally. It was returned to its storage location once the event concluded.

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	August 24, 2023	9:15 a.m.	22-05646
Date/Time occurred:	August 24, 2023	6:40 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
By:	Lieutenant Ryan DeRespini		
Incident:	Deployment of the ERV		
Location Occurred:	2600 block Orion Street		

SUMMARY:

At the listed date, time and location, the Alameda Police Department Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) was deployed. The deployment was to assist the United States Marshal's Service and Hayward Police Department with the execution of a high risk arrest and search warrant. The operation was completed without incident. The ERV was returned to its storage location once the event concluded.

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	September 13, 2023	6:00 p.m.	23-06143
Date/Time occurred:	September 13, 2023	8:00 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
By:	Lieutenant Erik Klaus		
Incident:	Emergency Response Vehi	icle Deployme	nt / Barricaded
Location Occurred:	400 block Stardust Place		

SUMMARY:

On the listed date and time, APD received a call regarding an adult male and female inside a vehicle, creating a disturbance and refusing to leave. When officers arrived on the scene, they determined the female had a domestic violence restraining order against the male and was possibly being held against her will. The male also had an outstanding warrant for domestic violence. Officers attempted to negotiate a peaceful surrender, and the male barricaded himself in the vehicle with the female. Subsequently, the Alameda Police Department Critical Incident Response Team, Alameda Fire Department Tactical Medics, and ACSO UAV Team were activated and responded. The Alameda Police Department Emergency Response Vehicle was also deployed to the scene. After nearly seven hours of negotiating, the male was taken into custody. One officer received minor injuries and was treated and released at the scene.

Further follow-up by:	Sergeant Spencer Mountain
	Violent Crimes Supervisor
	510-337-8336

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	September 26, 2023	3:00 p.m.	23-06443
Date/Time occurred:	September 26, 2023	11:15 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
By:	Lieutenant Brian Foster		
Incident:	Deployment of the ERV		
Location Occurred:	7500 blk Hawley St., Oakland		

SUMMARY:

At the listed date, time and location, the Alameda Police Department Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) was deployed to assist the Oakland Police Department at their request. The ERV was deployed to a perimeter position. There was no use of force or enforcement action taken by members of the Alameda Police Department. The incident resolved peacefully, and the ERV was returned to its storage location once the incident concluded.

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	October 23, 2023	1:00 p.m.	23-06549
Date/Time occurred:	October 23, 2023	6:00 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
Ву:	Lieutenant Brian Foster		
Incident:	Deployment of the ERV		
Location Occurred:	1000 blk 16 <sup>th</sup> St, Oakland, CA		

SUMMARY:

At the listed date, time and location, the Alameda Police Department Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) was deployed to support the US Marshal's Service on an arrest and search warrant operation (see previous Significant Incident Update on the listed case number authored by Captain McMullen for details). The subject peacefully surrendered during the incident, at which point the ERV was returned to its storage location.

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	September 23, 2023	8:10 a.m.	23-06362
Date/Time occurred:	September 23, 2023	7:15 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
By:	Lieutenant Joshua Crossley	/	
Incident:	Armed Robbery		
Location Occurred:	2218 Otis Drive (Bank of Ar	nerica)	

SUMMARY:

During the above listed date and time, an armed robbery occurred at the above listed location. The victim was robbed while completing an ATM transaction. There were no reported injuries and the suspect is still outstanding. The investigation is on-going and this information can be released to the public.

Further follow-up by:	Sergeant Spencer Mountain Supervisor, Investigations Division (510) 337-8336

Alameda Police Investigators have continued to work on this case to secure justice for the victim. During their investigation, a lead was developed using fixed automated license plate reader technology, and a suspect was identified. A search and an arrest warrant were issued based on the intelligence gathered. On November 9, 2023, several members of the Alameda Police Department using the Emergency Response Vehicle served the search and arrest warrants in Oakland, CA. The suspect was taken into custody without physical harm to them or the officers. This investigation will now be presented to the Alameda County District Attorney for further procedural justice consideration.

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	November 12, 2023	7:45 p.m.	23-07621
Date/Time occurred:	November 12, 2023	3:20 p.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
Ву:	Lieutenant Joshua C	rossley	
Incident:	Barricaded Suspect	t	
Location Occurred:	1100 block of Pacific	Marina	

#### SUMMARY:

During the above listed date and time, APD officers responded to a disturbance at the above listed location. Once on scene, it was determined that an adult male suspect and adult male victim were involved in an argument. During the argument, the suspect pulled out what appeared to be a real firearm and pointed it in the face of the victim. The suspect made verbal threats to the victim's life and then retreated back into his residence and barricaded himself. Multiple attempts to de-escalate the situation and have the suspect surrender peacefully were initially unsuccessful. The APD Critical Incident Response Team (CIRT) was activated and Alameda Fire Personnel were summoned to the scene to standby for medical needs. After a few hours of negotiating with the suspect, he finally surrendered and was taken into custody without incident. A BB gun was located at the scene. The Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) was used at the scene and then put back in its storage location. There were no reported injuries. The investigation is on-going and this information can be released to the public.

Further follow-up by:

Sergeant Spencer Mountain Supervisor, Investigations Division 510-337-8336

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	December 20, 2023	9:00 a.m.	23-08611
Date/Time occurred:	December 20, 2023	7:00 a.m.	
To:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
By:	Sergeant Kevin Horikoshi		
Incident:	Emergency Response Vehicle Deployment		
Location Occurred:	1244 54 <sup>th</sup> Street Emeryville	e	

SUMMARY:

At the listed date, time, and location, the Alameda Police Department Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) was deployed to support the US Marshal's Service on an arrest and search warrant operation. The subject peacefully surrendered during the incident, at which point the ERV was returned to its storage location.

# SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date/Time:	January 2, 2024	8:10 a.m.	24-00027
Date/Time occurred:	January 2, 2024	4:00 a.m.	
То:	Jennifer Ott City Manager		
From:	Nishant Joshi Chief of Police		
Ву:	Lieutenant Joshua Cro	ossley	
Incident:	Emergency Response Vehicle Deployment		
Location Occurred:	1900 block of Park Street		

SUMMARY:

During the above listed date and time, the Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) was deployed to the scene of a commercial burglary, where the suspect was barricaded and possibly armed with a gun. The suspect was later taken into custody without incident and the ERV was returned to its storage location.



Nishant Joshi Chief of Police

### SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date / Time of Incident	April 16, 2024 / 3:33 p.m.
То:	Jonnifor Ott, City Managor
10.	Jennifer Ott, City Manager
From:	Nishant Joshi, Chief of Police
SigInfo Prepared By:	Lieutenant Joshua Crossley
Incident:	Use of AB 481 Equipment
Location Occurred:	400 block of Central Avenue
Case Number:	24-02563
Further Follow Up By:	ACO Alaina Onesko Alameda Police Animal Control Officer 510-337-8562

#### SUMMARY

On the above listed date and time at the above listed location, officers responded to a report of a dangerous and aggressive pitbull that had just mauled two individuals. Upon arrival, the pitbull was roaming around unsecured and was posing an imminent threat to both the citizens and the officers. Two rounds from an AR-15 rifle were discharged at the pitbull, but the pitbull was not struck. A short time later, the pitbull was detained and taken to the Animal Shelter for further evaluation. The two subject who were mauled by the pitbull were transported to Highland Hospital by Alameda Fire Department personnel for further evaluation of their injuries.

- ✓ This is not an on-going investigation.
- $\checkmark$  This information is clear for public release at this time.



Nishant Joshi

Chief of Police

## SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date / Time of Incident	June 18, 2024 / 7:00 am
Tei	Jannifar Ott, City Managar
То:	Jennifer Ott, City Manager
From:	Nishant Joshi, Chief of Police
SigInfo Prepared By:	Lt. Brian Foster
Incident:	AB481 Equipment usage/Significant Arrest
Location Occurred:	800 blk Paradise Blvd., Hayward
Case Number:	24-04000/24-03795
Further Follow Up By:	Spencer Mountain Sergeant of Police, Investigations 510-337-8300

#### **SUMMARY**

On the listed date and time, the US Marshal's Service Fugitive Task Force and APD personnel served a robbery/elder abuse arrest warrant and search warrant at the listed location. The US Marshals requested the use of the Alameda Police Department Emergency Response vehicle due to safety/firearm related concerns. All occupants of the residence surrendered peacefully. Three total subjects were taken into custody. One for original arrest warrant, another for seperate outstanding warrants, and another for possession of a firearm and controlled substance. A firearm was recovered and seized during this operation. Once the incident was safely resolved, the ERV was returned to the City. There are no further outstanding suspects in this case.

- ✓ This is not an on-going investigation.
- $\checkmark$  This information is clear for public release at this time.



Nishant Joshi

**Chief of Police** 

## SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date / Time of Incident	June 20, 2024 / 7:00 am
Tei	Longifor Oth City Monogor
То:	Jennifer Ott, City Manager
From:	Nishant Joshi, Chief of Police
SigInfo Prepared By:	Lt. Brian Foster
Incident:	AB481 Equipment usage
Location Occurred:	100 blk Acorn Ln., Pittsburg, CA
Case Number:	24-03257
Further Follow Up By:	Spencer Mountain Sergeant of Police, Investigations 510-337-8300

#### <u>SUMMARY</u>

On the listed date and time, the US Marshal's Service Fugitive Task Force and APD personnel served a robbery/theft arrest warrant and search warrant (related to the listed APD Case) at the listed location. The US Marshals requested the use of the Alameda Police Department Emergency Response vehicle due to safety/firearm related concerns. All occupants of the residence surrendered peacefully. One subject was taken into custody for the warrant. Once the incident was safely resolved, the ERV was returned to the City.

- ✓ This is an on-going investigation.
- $\checkmark$  This information is clear for public release at this time.



Nishant Joshi

**Chief of Police** 

## SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date / Time of Incident	September 19, 2024 / 6:00 a.m.
То:	Jennifer Ott, City Manager
10.	
From:	Nishant Joshi, Chief of Police
SigInfo Prepared By:	Lieutenant Erik Klaus
Incident:	Emergency Response Vehicle Deployment
Location Occurred:	Tracy, California
Case Number:	24-06024
Further Follow Up By:	Erik Klaus Lieutenant of Police, CIRT Commander 510-337-8300

#### **SUMMARY**

Г

On the above date and time, the United States Marshals requested the use of our Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) for an arrest/search warrant operation in the City of Tracy. Two APD officers drove the ERV to Tracy at 5:00 a.m. and returned it at 12:00 p.m. No additional equipment was utilized during this operation.

- ✓ This is not an on-going investigation.
- $\checkmark$  This information is clear for public release at this time.



Nishant Joshi

Chief of Police

## SIGNIFICANT POLICE INCIDENT REPORT

Date / Time of Incident	October 10, 2024 / 6:00 am
Tei	Langifan Ott, City, Managan
То:	Jennifer Ott, City Manager
From:	Nishant Joshi, Chief of Police
SigInfo Prepared By:	Sergeant Kevin Horikoshi
Incident:	Emergency Response Vehicle Deployment
Location Occurred:	1400 block of 8th Street Oakland
Case Number:	24-06441
Further Follow Up By:	Erik Klaus Lieutenant of Police, CIRT Commander 510-337-8524

#### **SUMMARY**

Г

On the above date and time, the United States Marshals requested the use of our Emergency Response Vehicle (ERV) for an arrest/search warrant operation in the City of Oakland. Two APD officers drove the ERV to Oakland at 5:00 am and returned it around 7:00 am. No additional equipment was utilized during this operation.

- ✓ This is an on-going investigation.
- $\checkmark$  This information is clear for public release at this time.